## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

## ORDER TERMINATING STANDING ORDER OF TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

The Court entered a Standing Order of Transfer and Assignment (the "Standing Order") dated May 22, 2006. The Standing Order provided for the transfer of pending cases (unless specifically excluded) and assignment of new cases which reflected Bolivar, Carroll, Humphreys, Leflore, Sunflower or Washington county as the county of residence or principal place of business of the debtor(s) to the Honorable Neil P. Olack.

The Honorable Selene D. Maddox was appointed United States Bankruptcy Judge for the District of South Dakota and designated to the Northern District of Mississippi, effective October 22, 2018, pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding between the United States Courts of Appeals for the Eighth and Fifth Circuits.

Subsequent to the appointment of Judge Maddox, the Court approved its Internal Operating Procedure for Transfer and Assignment of Cases in order to facilitate the transfer of pending cases from Judge Olack to Judge Maddox, unless specifically listed to be excluded from the transfer (the "excluded cases"), as well as to assign new cases within the above named counties to Judge Maddox. Accordingly, the Bankruptcy Judges of the Northern District of Mississippi do hereby terminate the Standing Order effective November 1, 2018. Nothing herein will affect the excluded cases listed in the Internal Operating Procedure for Transfer and Assignment of Cases.

SO ORDERED. Effective November 1, 2018.

JASON D. WOODARD

NEIL P. OLACK

U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

SELENE D. MADDOX

U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGÉ